‘ .
) e, ! !
" I

.L@l @
Decision No. 82711

BEFORE ”THE PUBLIC UTILITIES CQVIMISSION OF THE S‘I‘ATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Apphcation of ) _
California~Pacific Utilities. _

Company, a California cor_porat:.on, Appl:x.cation No. 538814.
for authority to increase its . \Filed March 9, 197})
rates for electric ser'vice in its -

Lassen Division. -

Orrick, Hez'r:.ngt.on, Rowley & Sutcliffe, by
James F. Crafts, Jr., Attorney at Law,
for Califormia~-Pacific Utilities Company,
applicant.

Reverend James M. Proffitt, for Lassen
Ministerial Association, interested party.

Rufus G. Thayer, Attorney at Law, and Don ‘
Houck, for the Ccmmission staff. 2

OPINION

By this appl:.cat:.on, Cal:x.forma—Pacif:.c Ut:.ln.ties Canpany, K
a California corporation (applica.nt),-/ req_uests increases in electr:.c
rates which are designed to inerease annual revenues 3.n"th‘e _test year
1973 by approximately $272,300 over the rates now in effect. f' Copies‘
of the application were served and notice of. hear:.ng was. published,

posted, and ma:.led in accordance with thz.s Comm:ussion's Rules of
Procedure. ' ' - B :

1/ Applicant owns and operates public utlln.ty electric, gas, water
and telephone systems in various parts of California; electric,:
gas, and telephone systems in Oregon; electric, gas, water, and,
telephone systems in Nevada; and electric systems in Utah and
Arizona. Applicant is also engaged in the nonutility sale'of
Liquefied petroleum gas in Oregon. Applicant's: principal place
of business is located at San Francisco, Cal:’.fornia. ,




Public hearing was. held at Susanv:f.lle on: September 25 »
26, and 27, 1973 before Examiner Gillanders. The matter was
submitted on September 27, 1973, subject to receipt of late-ﬁ.led
Exhibits 1 and 12. Exhibits 1 and 12 were presented by applicant ‘
under cover of a letter dated October 15, 1973. On October 30,1973
the staff filed a "™Motion To Strike Avtachment To Late—filed Exb.ibit
No. 12+, 2/ In addition, both the staff and the examiner expressed o
doubt that late~filed &chibit 1 was responsive to the order directing‘ )
the preparation of the exhibit. Consequently, further hearing was
beld on November 14, 1973 and the matter was finally submitted.

Cral and written ‘testimony on behalf of appl:tcant Was, ] N
presented by seven witnesses. The Commission sta.ff presentation was
made by a rate of return expert, an accountant, and three engineers.
Thirteen members of the public attended the hearing, of whom five . .
testified regarding applicant's service and their views regarding the

proposed increase. The record conta:!.ns 317 pages of transcrip‘l'r and
:.2 em'bit5¢ ) :

Applicant's Position

~ According to appl:!.ca.nt it is requesting rates to ofi‘set ,
increased costs of power it purchases from Pacific Gas and Electrdo
Company. In order to do this, applicant also seeks an order
authorizing a higher rate of return than the 7.6 percent’ granted by
the Commission in its last previcus order (1970)-' Due to operating
efficlencies and econcmies, applicant's actual rate of return -
(9.33% for 1972 estimated snd 8.72% for 19‘73 est:t.mated) has risen o

2/ As applicant had no objection to the motion, the motion was o
granted and the attachment was str:v..ken from the record of the '
November lL, 1973 hearing o :

3/ Derived 'DY emulat:.ng the practices and procedures of Pac:!.i‘:[c
Gas and Electric Company. _ : . _ )




above the authorized level to a point which applicant considers to be

more consistent with today’s cost of capital. Applicant is satisf:.ed .

with the rate of return it was earning in its Lassen Electric Div:.s:Lon_*
until PGXE's increase in cost of purchased power. In addition,_ ' ; '
applicant seeks authority to track future increases in the cost of |
purchased power under PG&E's fuel adjustment clause. Applicant. wants
$257,000 annuslly to offset the increase in PG&E 's R-1 ochedule. :
Staff*s Position : ‘
. The stai‘f, while it doesn't want to penalize applicant for

the benefits of efficient management, does believe that to use an
_ offset proceeding as a means of increasing the rate of return
substantially above that allowed in a former proceeding places an
especially stringent burden of proof upon applicant o convince the ,
Commission that an increase in the rate of return over that which
was allowed in 1970 should te forthcoming. The staff. has.materialf
differences of opinion as to how the tracking of increased cha;'geaf
related to fuel cost increases should be handled particularly' with
respect to any rate refunds that might be i‘orthcoming to the rate—i
payers. |
Accounting and Finaneial Data

The staff accounting witness testii‘ied that his examination
included a review of accounting procedures as well as such tests of
specific transactions, accounting entries, and such supporting work
papers as he considered necessary. The examination essentially ‘
covered the period 1970 through Maxrch 1973, It was necessary to
review and analyze certain transactions and accounting‘ entries for
the total company operations ,and the reasonableness of its methods
of allocating common expenses to the California operations.

According to the witness, applicant's book of accounts are
generally nmaintained in accordance with the prescribed Unifom System

of Accounts. However, his examination revealed the following
exceptions: :




Interest during construction (IDC), or more cur-
rently referred to as allowance for funds (AFC),
used during construction has been accumulated on’
constructions that are financed with funds :
obtained through contributions and advances. The
cumniative periods, during which IDC is applied,
were also excessive. : ‘

Depreciation on transportation equipment and tools
and shop equipment is charged to Account 403,
Depreciation Expense, instead of to the clearing
actount. The witness testified that this is -
contrary to the prescribed System of Accounts
walca states that deprecilation expense applicable
TO transportation equipment, and shop equipment
and tools should be charged to the clearing
accounts in order to obtain a proper distribution
of erpenses between construction and operations.

California=-Pacific Utilities Company does not make
interdepartmental billings for.utility.services
performed by one department for another department
within the Company. At its Lassen Division, the
electric department furnishes power %o the telephone
and water department operations. Applicant estimates
for vhe year 1972 that the cost of purchased powexr
%o the electric department in providing the water
departuent with power to operate five water pumps
amounted to approximately $4,184 and under the
present electric department tariff, it would amount
%o $7,700 in clectric revenues. Applicant claims
the value of the power received by the telephone
department and water department except for the five
pumps is offset by the value of telephone and water
sexrvices received by the electric department. K

Based on his review, the staff witness made the following
recommendationss ‘ o ‘ S S

2. Applicant should review its accounting .pifocédures"for \
allowance for funds used during construction and - '
correct the following: o

(1) arc should not be applied on;:;fhosé- ¢construction

projects financed with funds ‘obtained from
contributions and advances. o : ‘




AFC should be applied during the con~
struction period and stopped when the:
construction projects are completed and
placed in service.

Depreciation expense appliéable 0 trans-~
portation equipment and tools and shop
equipment should be charged to a clearing
account,

Applicant be required to change its
accounting policy regarding interdepsart-
mental billings, i.e., each department
should be charged for utility services
based on authorized rates.

Swmmary of Earnings

A summary of applicant's operations presented by the staﬁ‘
accountant is:

California~Pacific Utilities ‘Coum‘ '

Cauparative Statement of Return on Average Net Pl.ant Invesment
As of December 31, 1972% :

Total - Eleetric = Electric
Campany Department Division

Blectric Plant in Service $87,577,399 $h°:?h3.v730* : $h,6h5,5hl
Reserve fer Depreciation (18 0,359,258) . (1,096,932)
Net Electric Plant 5589, T ,

Materisl and Supplies 1,220, 813 472,939

Advances (770,78L) _' (3u8,656) - (55.»1-”42

Contridbutions (929,89)4) - (593,526) - (39,801). o

Deferred Tax on Accelerated o ‘ S
Depreciation (26, LoL) (103,308) B

Average Net Plant Invesmem; 53’331,525 29‘,81_6, 921 ,. ,“3’14 82,‘87‘6 ' o -
Net Operating Income 5,760,736 2:379:1195 o 33)""1‘72
Retwrn on Average Net Plant - e o o
Investment ' S.13% T8 - - 9.60%
(Inverse Item) | .

*Does not include Increase in Pacific Gas and Electric Cmpan;yfs .
Schedule R-1 effective Aprdl 28, 1973. , :

o




staff is:

California-Pacific Utilities Company
Iassen Division, Electxic Depa.z*hnent

Camparison of Staff and Utility Summary. of E.mings
1973 Estimated

: : VA MER T E;gcee?ds—Staff:»
:  Staff o Utility = . Amowntr: ® Ratdo o

Presen'::m'beﬁ L e
Cperating Revenues $2,242,000  $2,211,600. -s(so,hqo),,«.;- (1.1)%

Operating Expenses ‘ ' .
Porcbased sower™ 1,136,300 1,429,900 (6, 400)- C-h} |
Qther Operation & Maintenance 204,200 203,500 (700} :
Administrative and General 115,200 111,000 (1,2°°>-.
Depreciation 124,600 124,700 ,

Taxes Other Than on Income 138,400 238,100 (300>‘_1
Taxes on Income (l§,200) 500 16,700 -
Totad Operating Expenses 2,002,500 2,010,700 6,200

Yet Revenues 239,500 200,900 . (38,600)

Depreciated Rate Base 3,866,600 3,879,800 13,200

Rate of Return ' 6.29%. 5.18% '(LQI)%

Provosed Rates | g B

Operating Revenues T $2,517,800  $2,L83,900 - 3(33,'-9005)_‘._1' y

Operating Expenses o
Parchased Power™ S 1 Los,soo: 1,u29,9oo ‘ (6,)400;;

Other Operation & Maintenance 205,)400 204,800 - (600) .
Aministrative and General 115,200 - (1,200) .
Depreciation 121,600 700 200
Taxes Other Than cn Inceme 11,900 - (300)
Taxes cn Incame 126,600 - Q0
Total Operating Expenses 2400, Palivee.le o y -

Net Revenues 367,800 3 , (25:1-‘00)9“. .

Depreciated Rate Base 3,866,600 3,879,800 13,200

Rate of Return - 9.518 - 8.80% (-71)%

Cmverc-e Ttem)

*Computed by applicant and staff’ us:‘.ng Pacif:x.c Gas and Elec'bric
Companyts Schedule' R~L, Resale Service, FFC Docket No. E 7777,
‘effective Aprdil 28 1973 ‘ .




A. 5388, cum

Rate of Return

After making his customary studies involved in rate of
return determinations, it was the opinion of applicant's financfal
vice president that the rates prOposed by applicant would: result
in a rate of return of 8.8 percent on the Lassen Division: Electric
Rate Base. It was also his opinion that a fair and reasonable rate
of return for applicant at this time would be in the range of
9 percent to 9.25 percent on totsl rate base. He testified that
although a fair rate of return would be in the 9 percent 0 9.25 -
percent range applicarnt was only proposing rates ‘that would: produce a
8.8 percent rate of return because it.considered this-matter only
as an offset rate case & in which applieant seeks only to. increase
revenues sufficiently to cover the 22 percent. increase in the cost
of purchased power that became effective April 28, 1973.‘ .

The Commission's rate of return expert prepared a study
(Exhibit 10) consisting of text, 20 tables, and 3 charts.’ Based _
upon his study it was his judgment that a range- for rate of return y
of 8.35 percent to 8.65 percent was applicable te‘the rate. base to -
be detexrmined for the Lassen Division Electric Departmentiof -
California~Pacific Utilities Company. Within this. rate of return
range, according to the witness, the allowance for common equity is
11.05 percent %o 11l.90 percent. He recommended that an 3.35 percent’
rate of return would be sufficient to enable the company o ab tract‘f
capital and to take care of its ability to«function properly. ins o
reccumended rate assumes that service'is adequate. SR

4/ In fact, according to the witness this proeeeding is more closely:
analogous to a rate decrease than a rate increase. Under such
standards applicant claims it must be over-earning before it

should be required to absorb additional expenses which are beyond -
its control. N ) L o




Rate Desig;n

A staff epgineer recommended that a.ny :anrease authorized
in this proceeding be apportioned between groups of - rate. sched.ules
in accordance with his recommended rate design at 100 percent of the
requested revemue increase. Aoy revenue: requirement above or’ below
100 percent of the requested revemie increase should, he testif:[ed,
be spread between groups on an e.ve"age cents per kwhr :anrease or ‘
decrease based on the consumption of that group. '

The increase for each customer group reculting from the
staff's recommendations is cemparced with the m',:.lity's pro;posed '
increase for that. customer group in the fcllowing tabulation: '

Comparison of Ctility P*oposod and B
Staff Recommeorded™Tnercases to Cuseomer Groups :

- 4 U'Ji....u_)__ . S* :J.f -
:Customer Group  -Trotezces4 of IDoroase: neress e:f of inc nerease:

Domestic $133,9C0  49.17%  $L,298 52, 96%
Commercial 73,900 27.14 37,096 13.61
Industrial 60,700  22.29 89,075 32,91

Street L:.ghting %’gce 1.1;87 218‘ .82
’ IGG-_O @ §2;29 &7

*Any difference in Tevenue reeuire...ent i‘rcm the stai‘i‘
reccumended Increase for each group should be spread
within the rate schedules of that group on an average )

§§n§ per kwhr increase or decrease to each energy
ocke. ‘

Purchased Power Adgustment Clause" ' - o
The staff engineer's recommended Purchased Power Adjustmenti |

Clause is-:

1. The monthly charges for semce otherwise appl:uca.ble under :
each of Utility's Lassen Division rate schedules shall be increased
or decreased by an adjustment amount in accordance with. increases or |
decreases in the cost of purchased power resulting from PG&E'S fuel
cost adjustment above or below that in effect op .
1974. PGEE's fuel cost adjustment is that billed to- the util:.ty by
PGEE in accordance with Resale Service Schedule R—l.

&




2. - The adjustment per kilowatt-hour shall be 'ccmpxiﬁed‘ by
multiplying PGXE's fuel cost adjustment. by a factor of 1.1323.. )

3. Each adjustment per kilowatt-hour shall be filed w.ith the
California Commission for approval on or before the f_irst- day of the ‘
month preceding the billing month during which such ad'justment per
kilowatt-hour is intended to become effectlvé. The adjustment per _
kilowatt-hour shall be applied to service rendered on and after the
effective date and thereafter until the next such adjustment beccmes
effective. = :
L. The adjustment amount to be added or subtracted;‘ "rom each L
bill shall be tke product of the total k:.lowatt—hours for: which C |
service is rendered multiplied by the aajustment per ld.lowatt—hour of
2 above. :

5. Any refund from PGEE shall be prcmpcly refunded, toget.her
with any associated interest, to Utility's customers. A refund: plan
shall be filed with the Commission when such porcion of the refunds
has accumulated to a total of $2,000 or more. In the event such.
nonies are not refunded w:.th:.n 30 days after receipt, the Utiln.ty
skall refund suck monies with 7 percent interest. :

6. Effective for service rendered on or after
1974, the adjustment per kilowatt-hour is _cents per
kilowatt-hour. The purchase power. adjustment amount for Schedu.les
Nos. LS-154, 1-8—156, and OL-150 are as follows- o B




Type and Ncin:Lna.‘L
Rating of Lamp -

Incandescent
1,000 Lumens
2,500 Lumens
l»,OOO Lumens
6,000 Lumens

Mercury Vapor
7,000 Lumens
11,000 Lumens
20,000 Lumens

Fluorescent Lamps
20,000 Lumens

Public Presentation ‘

A w:x.tness testifying on behaJ.f of the Lassen Ministerial' |
Association requested that its churches be billed at the Vdcmestn.c
rate rather than the commercial rate presently being applied. :

A witness testifying on behalf of the Lassen Community
College requested the Commission to give considerat:!.on to the "*‘act
that the college is a major user of electricity end is supported
by public funds. S

Two witnesses testified as to low voltage cond:.tions and 7
the problems caused by the low voltage in the Spaulding Tract at -
Zagle Lake. As a result of the testimony, late—filed Exhibit l was
ordered prepared to show just what was occurring in the tract.

A witness living in Susanville testified that he had
trouble with his television set due to what he thought was inter—
ference from the power lines getting into his cable TV line.:

Applicant was directed to check and detemine i :Lts equipment was
causing the problem.




Discussion ‘ ‘ T
By the end of ‘the third day of hearing the only differences

remaining between applicant and staff were: :

l. Reasonable rate of return.

2. The proper treatment of depreciation expense
applicable to transportation equipment, tools,
and shop equipment.

3+ The staff reccumendation that applicant be required
to obtain equipment necessary to perform load data
studies.

Tke record shows that if we were to agree w:tth applicant \
that this matter was but a simple offset proceeding, granting
applicant's request for $257,000 annually would provide applicant
with an unreasonably high rate of return somewhere between .60 percent
and 9.33 percent based on 1972 results.

We have perused both applicant's. and' staff 's testimony and
exhibits on rate of return and are of the opinion that the. staff
rate of return witness's reccmmendation that £.35 percent rate of ‘
return applied to the lassen Electric Division rate base would enable
applicant to attract capital and function properly should be- adopted.
In adopting the 8.35 percent we are not unmindful of applicant' |
remarkable increase in its realized rate of return over the rate of
return last authorized. i : S

The staff accounting witness's reasons for recmending a
change in applicant's treatment of depreciation expense applicable
Lo transportation equipment tools and sh0p eq_u:.pment are: not .
prersuasive. His interpretation of" what a u.n:.i‘om system or accounts o

5/ Applicant agreed co' the other stci‘i‘ reccmmepdaﬁic;is.




says is erromeous in that he misunderstood the :!.ntent of the part::lic-
wlar accounting requirement. KHe apparently interprets "nay" to mean -
"shall". If the staff wishes to pursue this issue, applicant has
three more applications currently pending, and we suggest that the
staff prepere testimony, to present in those a plications, wbich’ will
clearly and concisely present its viewpoint .~ |

The staff is adamant that applicant be required to obta:z.n
equipment necessary to perform load data studies. Appl:.canr. is
equally adamant that the equipment required is very expensive and.
that such studies would produce no useful results. Applicant's
arguments against cost of service studies are apparently b‘aéed‘ on its
tnderstanding that the Public Service Commiss:.on. of the S‘cate of
Nevada considers cost of service studies. unnecessary. ‘ Appl:.cant'
estimates of costs to perform cost of service studies are at best
unsupported. We suggest to applicant that they look to PG&E. for
guidance in the why and how of cost of service studies. The stai‘f v
recammendation is reasonable and will be adopted. '

“The fourch day of hearing was ma:.nly devoted to appl:f.cant' :
explanation of the problems it faces in supplying semce to the -
Bagle Lake area. The record shows that applicant is aware of the
problem and is taking steps to remedy' the low voltage cond:xtion. "

It has a plan to install regulators at selected locat.ions and to
Install additional poles and equipment at the Spaulding Tract. In
order to ensure that the low voltage problen is solved, we will
require monthly reports of construction progress., Such reports w:.ll _
terminate when all the promised construct.:ion :ts completed. ‘

&/ The effect on staff's results of operation by not adopting
its recommendation is de minimis,




Applicant’s testimony regarding its investigation of
Mr. Dougherty's camplaint re television interference (TVI) is
not satisfactory. Apparently, applicant, i’or its California
' operations, has available to it test units used for TVI studies
which are kept in other states. It has persomnel available in
California to operate such units when brought to California.
will order such equipment brought to Califormia and used to: check
Mr. Dougherty's complaint as applicant did not think such tests were
recessary when directed by the examiner to check the complaint. '
We will not authorize the switch of classification’ =
requested by the Lassea Ministerial Association. While it is true
that the Public Utilities Code (Sectn.on 523) provides that' a cotmon
caxrier may give free or reduced rate transportation to, among others,
ministers of religions, and persons and property engaged or employed
in educational work, we have never granted authority for filing sucb.
free or reduced rates to any public utility other than a ‘common |
carrier. The record shows that at applicant's proposed raves the‘ :
change from general service to residential service would save the
churches approximately 50 percent. However, at the rates authorized
by this decision the saving would amount to less than 25 percent.
We agree with applicant that it would be quite di!‘i‘icult
(if not impossible) to construct a definition which wou.ld include .
this one type of institution to the exclusion of other char:i.table .
or eleemosyna:v institutions. ' C
Findingg - S _
1. Applicant is in need of additional revenues, but the
proposed rates set forth in the application are excessive. -




I - o PR
. ~ .
" : T
E . .

2. The staff's estimates of opera.ting revenues, expenses, 3
including taxes and depreciation, the rate base, and t.he rate of
return for the test year 1973 are reasonable. -

3. A rate of return of 8.35 percent on the adopted rate base
and return on common equity of 11.05 percent for the future is
reasonable. Rates should be increased by approximately $179, CDO-

L. The increases in rates and charges authorized herein are
Justified, the rates and charges authorized herein are’ reasonable,
and the present rates and charges, insofar as they differ from ,
those prescribed herein, are for the future unjust and unreasonable.-

- 2+ Allowance for funds used during construct:[on (AFG) should not
be applied.on those comstruction projects financed with i‘unds |
obtained from conmtributions and advances. | .

6. AFC should be applied during the construction period and
stopped when the construct.ion projects are completed and pla.ced :Ln
sexrvice. S :

T Appl:!.cant should be ordered to change Its accounting policy
regarding interdepartmental billings, i.e., each depart.ment should
be charged for utility services based on authorized rates. . |

8. The increase authorized in this proceeding should be:
apportiored between- groups of rate schedules in accordance with the :
staff recommended rate design at 100 percent of the requested revenue
increase. The revenue requirement increase of $179, 000 should be
spread between groups on an average cents per kwhr :anrease based on
the consumption of that group. o '

9. APPhcant should not delete the. letter des_gna‘bions of the
various rate schedules. ' '

10. Rule Ho. 2 should be revised to provide: for 208‘ volt
sexvice. Custamers with single phase mot:ors not exceed:.ng 7&- hp
should be prov:.ded with 240 volt service.




1l. Applicant should be authorized to file the stai‘i"
recormended Purchased Power Adjustment Clause. -

12. Applicant should be ordered to file a result<' of operation
report on the previous year's recorded and adjusted’ operations by -
March 15 of each year, and a repor'b on the ensuing yea.r's esbimated
operation by October 31 of each year.

13. Applicant should obtain the necessa.ry equipment and- train
its persomnnel in the use of such equipment in order to ob*oain data.
required for cost of service studies. ‘

I4. Churches should not be considered residential customers. ,
Conclusion:

The application should be granted to the ext-ent set i‘or'r.b.
in the order which follows. . ‘ : T

IT IS ORDERED that: . \ ,
1. After the effective date of this order applicant is author—
ized to file the revised rate schedules attached to this order as

Appendix A, and the Purchased Power Adaustment Clause attached to ’th:.s S

ordex as Appendir B. Such filing shall comply' with General Order
No. 96~A. The effective date of the revised schedules shall be

five days after the date of filing. The revised scheda. es sha.'Ll apply o
cenly to service rendered on and after the ol ective dace oi' t.he revised ‘

schednles.

2. Applicant shall change its accoz.nting pol:.cy‘ regarding
interdepartmental billing so that each department is charged for
utility services it receives from other departments at. t.ar:.i‘i‘ rates.

3. Allowance for funds (AFC) used during construction shall

not be applied to construction projects i‘inanced with i‘unds obtained
from comtributions and advances. ' ‘ co -

ML T L S
¥




L. AFC shall only be applied duri.ng the construction per:.od
and stopped when the construction is completed and placed in. service.

5. Applicant shall file a results of operat.ion report on the
previous year's’ recorded and adjusted operations by ‘March 15 of each
year. \ S
6. Applicant shall file a results of operation report; on
the ensuing year'’s estimated operation by October 31 of each. year.

7. Applicant shall obtain the necessary equ:t.pmem: and train -
its personnel in the use of such equipment in- order that it can malce
the cost of service studies requested by the staff in mture |
proceedings. R

8. Applicant shall file monthly report.s of the constmction ,
it testified it would do in order to improve voltage at the Spaulding
Tract. When construction is completed, applicant shall take and ‘
file with this Commission copies of seven~day recording charts of

the voltage at the service entrance of those persons who testified
regard:mglowvoltage. < ; A &




. : ..
' . . .
.
’

9. Applicant shall make and file with this Canmission a
report of its investigation regarda.ng TVI at the residence of
Mr. Dougherty within thirty days ai't.er the ei‘fective date of" th:t.s
order.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days
after the date hereof. ‘ - R
Dated at ______Son Francisco ’ Califomav,ﬁ 'this.‘ qr* R
day of appn ¢ s 1974 R D




Ao 53884 em APPENDIX A
Page L of §
RATES - CALIFORNZA-PACIFIC UTJ'.I.I'I‘IBS COMPANY

Applicant's rates, charges and conditions are changed to the level o :
extent set farth in this append:bc. ‘

SCEEDULE NO. D=3

Revise title of Schedule from D-3 to D-110

Sexvice Charge-
Fnergy Charge (to be added to

sexrvice. charge)

First L0 kwhr, per lcwhr,
Next. 60 kwhr, per kwhy

Next 100 Jowbee, pexr kwhx
Next. T00 kwhr; per kwhr
Over 900 kwhr, per kwhr

Al sexvice undcr this schedule will be -ubj ect to the. Purc.hased Power' .
Adjustment descrided in the Preliminary Statement. - The adjustment amount
shall be the product of the total kilowatt-hours for which the bill is
rendered ‘times the ad;jus‘txnent amount. per kilowa.t‘b—hour. T

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

Dele‘be Speca.al Conditicn No. 2 and revise No. l as rollows. o

1. Single—phase notars of not more. 'than ?’4 HP each may receive
service under this schedule. ‘ - :




A. 53884

APPENDIX A
Page 2 o 8

RATES = CALIFORNTA-PACIFIC UTILITIES COMPANY

SCEEDULE NO. A-3

Revise title of Schedule from A-3 to A=120 .
RATES

S —

* Stngle-Fhase Service:
Service Charge:

Energy Charge (to be added to .
service charge):

Fext 4,000 kwhr, per kwhr | .
Next 150 kwhr, per kw of billing demand, per kwhr
ALl excess, per kvhr : ' ‘

mﬂnm Charge: . $O_ﬁ95 per .’month-
Polyphase Service: |
Sexvice Charge: The single-phase rate plus $1.00 :pei- métei- pér month.

Mintmzm Chaxge: $1.90 per month, dut not less tha.nf,‘:n.zs‘per'nio'ﬁth,‘ :
Per kw of Billing demand : B

PURCEASED POWER ADJUSTMENT

All service under this ‘schedule, including service rendered under
the minimm charge, will be subject to the Purchased Power Adjustment
deseribed in the Preliminary Statement. The adjustment amount shall be
the product of the total kflowatt-hours for which the bIll is rendered
times the adjustment amount per kilowatt-hour. L :

_ SPECTAL CONDITTONS .

Revise as chown on page 3 of 17 of Bbit D to Application No. 53884
except in Speciel Conditionm 2. 1.8¢ perkvrhr shm:be‘changcd-‘_tq' 1.62,.“:391-_“1:‘(1:;7-._, R




APPENDIX A
Page 3 of 8
RATES ~ CALIFORNIA-PACIFIC UTILITIES COMPANY
SCEEDULE NO. €-3 ' |

Revise the title of Schedule from C-3 to C-128

RATES

- Per Month® - . .
First 150 kvhr, per kwhr |
AL Over 150 kwhr, per kvhr

‘ PURCHASEDPGFERWWT

ALl service xmd.er this schedule, . 1nclud:!.ng service rendered und.er .
the minimum charge, will be subject to the Purchased Power Adjustment
described in the Preliminary Statement. The adjustment amount shall be
the product of the total kilowatt-hours for which the bill is rcndered
tines the adjustment amount per Id.lowa.tt-hour.

SCEEDTULE NO. P-T

Revise title of Schedule n'om P-T to P-lBO"
RATES |

- Rate Per Kvhr for Monthly Consumption of
Frst 50 . Next 50 Next 150 - ‘AJ.J.t over
Horsepower of Tewhxe “kwbr - . kwbr 250 kwhx
Connected Load - yer hpe. per hp. - “per hp.. | per hp. R
2 - 9.9 bp. k832 25320 153 ‘1 232
10 -~ 24.9 bp. k332 2032 L4320 :.232
25 hp. and over 3.832 2332 o 1332 1.132

ALl service under this schedule, including sexrvice rendered wader the
winimum charge, will be subject to the Purchased Power Adjustwent described
in the Preliminary Statement. The adjustment smount shall be the product
of the total kilowatt-hours for whick the bm is rendcred times the ad,just- ,
nment amount per ldlmt't-hour. : _




A. 53884
| APPENDIX A
Page 4 of 8
RATES - CALIFORNIA-PACIFIC UTILITIES COMPANY
SCEEDULE NO. P-8 |

Revise title of Schedule from P8 to P-140

Rate per Kwhr for Monthly Consumption
r Kw of -the billing demand
_ . xL ©7  Next 200 ALL Over
B41ling Demand  pemr Kb Kwbr 334 Kvbr
Kw per Kw - per Kw _per Kw - per Kw -
0- -18 L.og2  2u82 1482 1?582 |
19 - 37 zes8e 2282 1.382 1232
B/- T 3082 2.082 13% 133
75 s coe e v e
187 -2000  2.62 162 1ar2 .ok
100 - 2000 2.582 1572 L0720 872
2001 - Over 2082 182 .82 .2

ALl service undexr this schedule, including sexvice rendered under the i
xinimam charge, will be subject to the purchase power adjustment describded 1n ‘
the Preliminary Statement. The adjustment amount shall be the product of the .
total kllowatt~bours for which the bill 1s remdered times the adjustment amount
per kilowatt=hour. _ T g




AFPENDIX A |
Page 5 of 8

RATES: - CALIFORNIA-PACIFIC UTTLITTES COMPANY
SCEEDULE NO. LS-T

Revise title of Schedule from LS-T to LS-154.

RATES

Mourted on Woodzn Poles " Rate Per Lamp Per: Méﬁﬁh‘_ o
Tneandescent I.amps s e

1,000 Lunens‘ ‘_
2,500 Lumens
4,000 Lumens
6,000‘ I.‘mns;,

Mercury-Vg.por La.mps

7,000 L\mens
12,000 Tumens
20,000 Lumens

Fluorescent Lamps
20,000 Lumens

Mounted on Métal Poles

The rate :ror laurps. mounted on
wooden poles plm

PURCRASED POWER ADJ'USMT’

AL service under this schedule will be sub:ject to the Purchase
Power Adjustment as described in the Prelimna:y S‘t;a:tement.‘ '




Ammnc.a;
Page 6 of 8

| RATES - CALIFORNTA~PACIFIC UTILITIES COPANY
SCEEDULE NO. LS-8 |

Revise title of Schedule from LS-8 to LS-156
RATES

Incabdescent Laxps R
2,500 Lwmens ‘ o183
4,000 Lumens | S -

Mercuxy Vapor Lamps | ‘ | ' | ) L
7,000 Lumens a8

PURCHASED POWER ADJ'US‘IMENT

Al scrvice undexr this schedule vi.'u. be subject to the Purchase
Pover Adjustment as described In the Prelm:(.nary‘ S‘tatemen't. :

SPECTIAL CONDITIONS

Revise Special Condition No. 1 as follows: ' '
1. This schedule is applicable to miltiple street lighting systmns
Current will be delivered at seconda.ry' voltese. ‘

SCEEDULE NO. OL-1
Revise tbe Territory proﬁsi_on as follows: ..
TERRITCRY |

The commmunity of Needles and Wca.verv:tllc and adja.cent temtory, N
San Berzardino and '.I:::t.n:!.ty Countles. ‘ :




. APPENDIX A
Page T of 8
RATES - CALIFORNIA-PACIFIC UIILITIES COMPANY

ADD THE NEW SCEEDULE AS FCLLOWS:

Schedule No. OL-150
Lassen Division

OUTDOOR AREA LIGHTING SERVICE_: :

A'PPLICABIII’IY

Appl:tcable to all customers for outdoor area Lighting service Mnished.
Tfrom dusk to dawn with Utility-owned, vertically mounted Mercu:cy-Vapor lamps -
iz lundinaires supplied from UtLlity's overkead cfreults: -and mounted-on- o
Ttildty~owmed wood poles. This schedule is not. appl:!.c:able to mumicipal -
or other public: lighting authorities. S

TERRITORY

'.'L'_.‘ae‘ entire territory of the Lassen Division sexrved by the ut'iliéy. X

RATES.

 Per.Lemp | -
Per Month - -

7,000 Lumen, Mercury-Vapor Lamp : | ” $!+.20 L
20,000 Lumen, Mercury-Vapor La.mp - 75.

Additionel Charge: An added charge of $:L.05 per month shall be
rzade for each pole required in’ excess of thc
nucber of lumineires inste.lled. -

mmwmmmw ) o .

All, gervice under this schedule will be subject to- the Purcbase Power
AdJustment as descr:!.bed in the Prelimina:y Sta'tement-a.




APPENDDC A
Page 8 or 8

RATES = CALIFORNIA-PACIFIC UTILITIES COMPANY
SCEEDULE NO. OL-150 (Contimued) | |

SPECTAL, CONDITIONS.

1. Thls service will be in accordance with Utility specifications
as %o equipment, Installation, meintenance and operation. Mainteparce
by the ULty Includes lamp replacement on a scheduled basis. Indivi-
dual lamps will Be replaced on burn-out 23 soon as practicable arter
zotification by the Customer, subject to the Utility's ope:-a'tins
sched.ules. Credit for lamp outages vill not be given.

2- After installation at an agreed location, the locatzon of &
Utility-owred lumirvaire may be changed at Customer's. requést and. upon
payzent by the Customer of the costs of removal and re:r.nstallation or
the lurinaire.

3~ Sexvice under this schedule wiJ.'L be. mrnighed. upon: receipt of
a contract signed. by the Customexr in which he agrees to ta.ke scrv:ce
for a perdiod of not less th,an 'tb:.-ee years., ‘ ‘ _

L. The THLlLty's duck to davm, all night service 15 based on a
burning sc.hedule of appro:d.mately 14.,000 hours per yea:-. _

RULE NO. 2

Revise Section Ae3., Enexgy nomauijﬂl- be supplied at the following = -
voltages, as Tollows: o R

Lighting, 120, 120/240 volts
Power,  2L0, 480 volts ' L
Cozbined Lighting and Power, :Lzo/alao volts four-wire d.elta
conmected or 120/208 volts four-wirc wye connected,
~ Whichever s available. -

Al:}. voltages referred to are r;omihal-

Revise Section C.2. by inserting T4 h.p. for 5 h.p. for Le.s'sfé_n, Division.




A- 5388 - o
APPENDIX B
Page 1 of 2‘ 

PRECIMINARY STATEMENT - CALIFORNIA-PACIFIC UTILITIES COMPANY

Applicant's Preliminery statement Ls changed 'tov' the extent ‘seti toréhf -
In this appendix. 1 o ‘ I

Add to poragraph D the rolloiring:

The Utility shall pass-on to Its Lassen Division customers by .
Advice Letter procedures any reduced purchase power rates, and
refund to 1ts customers with T% interest any refunds, resulting -
from a reduction in Resale Service Schedule R-1 after , 197h
from Pacific Gas and Electric Company, pursuant to Order of the
Federal Power Commission In Docket No. E-TTTT. SRR

Add poragraph E és rollpws: _
E. Iassen Diﬁsion'h:rcha.sed-mwcr Ad,justment

L. The monthly cherges for service otherwise aprlicable
under each of Utility's Lassen Division rate schedules shall be -
increased or decreased by an adjustment smount in accordance with
increases or decreases in the cost of purchased power resulting
from PGXE's Lfuel cost adjustment. PGLE's fuel cost edjustment Lis
that billed to the wtility by Pacific Gas and Electric Company fn
accordance with Rezale Service’Schedule R-1. R

2. The adjustment per kilowatt-hour shall be computed by |
mltiplying PCE's fuel cost adjustment by a factor of 1.1323. - o

3+ Each adjustment per kilowatt-hour shall be filed with
the California Commicsion for approval on or before the fLrst day "
of the montk preceding the bLlling morth during which such adjustment’
per kilovatt-hour 15 intended t0 become effective. The adjustment -
Per kilowatt-hour shall be applied to service rendered on and after
the effective date and thereafter until the mext such adjustment -
becones effective. ' o T

L. The adjustment smount to be addé.d“__or ‘suﬁtracted":rqéz;
eack BLL shall be the product of the total kflowatt-hours for vhieh. ,
sexvice 1s rendered multiplied by the adjustuent. per kilowatt-hour of

5+ Any refund from PGXE shall be promptly refunded, ‘together
with any assoclated interest, to Utility's customers.. A refund plan .
skall be filed with the Commfssion when such portion of the refunds. o
bas sccumlated to & total of $2,000 or more. In the event such monfes
are 10t refunded within 30 days after receipt, the Utility shall refund
such monies with 7 percent interest. = R EEE




o - e
APFENDIX B
. Page 2. 0f 2

PRELIVINARY STATEMENT: - CALIFORNTA-PACIFIC 'UT‘.!I;ITIES COMPA.NY

E. Lassen Division Purchased. Power Ad:}ustment (Continued)

6. Effective for service rendered on or ar'ter ‘ »
1574, the adjustment per kilowattehour 18 - cents per Kilowatt-
hour. The purchase power adjustment. amount for Schedules Nos.. LS-ISh,
:,3-156 and. OL=150 are as follows: | .

Type and Nomimal =~ | Addea:Amc‘;unt'{-
" Rating of Lamp - _ - pexr Month - . .

Incaxdescent
2,500 Lumens.
4,000 Lumens
6,000 Lumens.

Mexrcury Vapor _
T}OOO' Luzens.
11,000 Lumens:
20,000 Lumens.

Fluorescent Lamps'?‘
20,000 Lumens:




